

No. 20-297

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

JULIA B. STRICKLAND	PAUL D. CLEMENT
STEPHEN J. NEWMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHRISTINE E. ELLICE	ERIN E. MURPHY
STROOK & STROOK	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
& LAVIN LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
2029 Century Park E.	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Los Angeles, CA 90067	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Article III And Rule 23 Holdings Contradict This Court’s Precedent And Conflict With Other Circuits’ Caselaw	3
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Punitive-Damages Analysis Defies Due Process And This Court	9
III. The Questions Presented Are Important	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	1, 3
<i>Dryden v. Lou Budke’s Arrow Fin. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp.</i> <i>v. Tata Consultancy Servs. Ltd.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 6813872 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemp. Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952).....	9
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 5

<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	1, 6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1645 (2017).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	8
Statute	
15 U.S.C. §1681n(a)(1)(A).....	11
